Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. **BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY**

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Ph: 513-421-2255 Fax: 513-421-2764 E-mail: kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR THE KROGER CO.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

)	
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power)	Docket No. 20-035-04
for Authority to Increase its Retail Electric Utility Service)	
Rates in Utah and for Approval of its Proposed Electric)	THE KROGER CO.'s
Service Schedules and Electric Service Regulations)	PETITION TO INTERVENE
_		

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §63G-4-207 and Utah Admin. Code Rule R746-1-108, The Kroger Co. ("Kroger" or "Petitioner") hereby petitions the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") for leave to intervene and participate in the proceeding concerning the application of Rocky Mountain Power Company ("Applicant").

In support of its Petition The Kroger Co. states as follows:

- 1. On May 8, 2020 Applicant filed its general rate case in the above-referenced docket.
- 2. Petitioner operates numerous grocery stores, a distribution center, a dairy, a bakery and other facilities in the service territory of the Applicant. In total, Kroger has approximately 80 accounts on the Applicants system. The rate increase requested by the Applicant, if approved, would result in significant added cost to the Petitioner.
- **3.** Petitioner has a substantial and diverse interest in the outcome of this case that cannot be adequately represented by any other party.

Kroger requests that copies of all notices and filings in this docket be served on: 4.

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. **BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY** 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Ph: 513-421-2255 Fax: 513-421-2764 E-mail: kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com

Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com

Richard A. Baudino J. Kennedy & Associates 1347 Frye Road Westfield, NC 27053

Ph: 330-351-4462 Fax: 770-992-0806

E-mail: rbaudino@jkenn.com

WHEREFORE, The Kroger Co. respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order granting its Petition to Intervene in this docket allowing The Kroger Co. to participate to the full extent allowed by law.

Dated this 27th day of May, 2020.

/s/ Kurt J. Boehm

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. **BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY**

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Ph: 513-421-2255 Fax: 513-421-2764

E-mail: kboehm@bkllawfirm.com jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR THE KROGER CO.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on May 27, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered via email upon the following:

/s/ Kurt J. Boehm

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

Data Request Response Center (<u>datareq@pacificorp.com</u>, <u>utahdockets@pacificorp.com</u>)
PacifiCorp

Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com)

Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com)
Jacob McDermott (jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com)
Rocky Mountain Power

D. Matthew Moscon (<u>matt.moscon@stoel.com</u>)
Lauren Shurman (<u>lauren.shurman@stoel.com</u>)
Stoel Rives LLP

Sophie Hayes (<u>sophie.hayes@westernresources.org</u>)
Nancy Kelly (<u>nkelly@westernresources.org</u>)
Steven S. Michel (<u>smichel@westernresources.org</u>)
Western Resource Advocates

Hunter Holman (<u>hunter@utahcleanenergy.org</u>) Sarah Wright (<u>sarah@utahcleanenergy.org</u>) Utah Clean Energy

Vicki M. Baldwin (<u>vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com</u>) Stephen W. Chriss (<u>stephen.chriss@walmart.com</u>) Walmart, Inc.

Julian Aris (julian.aris@sierraclub.org)
Gloria D. Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org)
Ana Boyd (ana.boyd@sierraclub.org)
Sierra Club

Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@jdrslaw.com)
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com)
James Dodge Russell & Stephens PC

Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C.
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com)
Cohne Kinghorn
Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>)
Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>)
Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>)
Victor Copeland (<u>vcopeland@agutah.gov</u>)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>)
Division of Public Utilities

Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov)
Office of Consumer Services